

No. 16-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT

Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Historically, Most States Relied On Voter Inactivity To Help Maintain Accurate Voter-Registration Lists	1
B. Congress Passed The NVRA And HAVA To Increase Total Registration But Decrease Inaccuracies In The Rolls.....	5
C. Since 1994, Ohio Has Conducted Two General List-Maintenance Processes	9
D. A District Court Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Suit Against The Supplemental Process, But The Sixth Circuit Reversed	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT REQUIRES THE COURT’S IMMEDIATE ATTENTION	14
A. The Question Presented Addresses An Important Election-Integrity Matter	14

B. The Question Presented Affects Many States	17
C. The Question Presented Requires The Court’s Attention Now, And This Case Offers A Good Vehicle To Answer It.....	19
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASES	22
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Textual Analysis Violated Two Interpretive Principles	22
B. The Sixth Circuit Wrongly Favored An Oft-Criticized Canon Over The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance.....	26
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Reading Conflicts With The Presumption That Congress Does Not “Hide Elephants In Mouseholes”	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Opinion and Judgment, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Sept. 23, 2016	1a
Appendix B: Order, United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, June 29, 2016	39a
Appendix C: Opinion and Order, United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Oct. 19, 2016	71a
Appendix D: 52 U.S.C.A. § 20507.....	101a
Appendix E: 52 U.S.C.A. § 21083.....	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	28
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	29, 30, 33
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	6, 29, 30, 33
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	27
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	21
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	28, 32
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	28, 30
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Daggett v. Hudson</i> , 3 N.E. 538 (Ohio 1885)	4
<i>Duprey v. Anderson</i> , 518 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1974)	4, 29

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	32
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	23
<i>Hoffman v. Maryland</i> , 928 F.2d 646 (4th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	23
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	24
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	28
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	27
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973)	14
<i>Md. Green Party v. Md. Bd. of Elections</i> , 832 A.2d 214 (Md. 2003)	4, 29
<i>Mich. State UAW Cmty. Action Program Council v. Austin</i> , 198 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. 1972)	4
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	27
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 25 N.E. 221 (Ind. 1890)	2, 29

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishops of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	28
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of the City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012)	22
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	16, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	24
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016)	32
<i>Simms v. Cnty. Ct. of Kanawha Cty.</i> , 61 S.E.2d 849 (W. Va. 1950).....	4
<i>State v. Butts</i> , 2 P. 618 (Kan. 1884)	2
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	33
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	31

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	31
<i>Williams v. Osser</i> , 350 F. Supp. 646 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	15
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	6
Federal Law	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)	27
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)	6
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)	6
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20506.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	7, 9, 25, 26
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)	8
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)	7, 8, 26
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(ii)	24

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(B)	13
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)-(c)	19
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)	8
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	9, 25
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107- 252, 116 Stat. 1666, originally codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 15301-15545, now codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 20901-21145	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77, originally codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg to 1973gg-10, now codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511.....	<i>passim</i>

State Law

Ala. Code § 17-4-30(a).....	34
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.07.130(a)-(b)	18
Alaska Stat. § 15.07.130 (1993).....	3
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 10(d)-(e).....	18
Ark. Const. amend. 51 § 11(a)(1) (1991)	3, 18
Cal. Elec. Code §§ 2224-2226.....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-2-224 (Westlaw through 1993 First Regular Sess.).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-605 (1997)	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 1704 (1990)	3
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 98.065(2)(c).....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 98.081 (Westlaw through 1992 Special “H” Sess.).....	3, 4, 32

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-231 (1993).....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-234.....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-235.....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-17 (1993).....	3, 18
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-435 (1993)	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/4-17, 5/5-24, 5/6-58 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.)	3, 17
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 3-7-9-1, 3-7-9-2, 3-7-9-3, 3-7-9-5 (Westlaw through 1993 First Regular and First Special Sess.).....	3
Iowa Code Ann. § 48.31 (Westlaw through 1992 Regular Sess. and First and Second Special Sess.)	3
Iowa Code § 48A.28(2)(b).....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2354(a).....	18
Ky. Stat. § 116.112(3)	18
La. Rev. Stat. 18:193(A).....	18
Md. Code Ann., Elec. § 3-20 (1993)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.509 (Westlaw through 1992 Regular Sess.).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.513 (Westlaw through 1992 Regular Sess.).....	3
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 201.171 (Westlaw through 1992 Regular Sess.).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-153(1).....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-159 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.).....	3

Mo. Stat. § 115.181(2).....	18
Mo. Stat. § 115.193	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-220(1)(c)(iii)	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-401 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.)	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-402(7).....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-82.14(a).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-69 (1993).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:31-5 (Westlaw through 1992 First Annual Sess.)	3, 4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:31-15(b)	33
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-28 (1993)	3
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-406 (Westlaw through 1992 ch. 848).....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.530(1)	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.540 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.)	3
Ohio Const. art. V, § 1	4, 5
Ohio Gen. Code § 4871 (1926)	4
Ohio Gen. Code § 4872 (1926)	4
82 Ohio Laws 232 (1885)	4
83 Ohio Laws 209 (1886)	4
113 Ohio Laws 307 (1929)	5
137 Ohio Laws 305 (1977)	5
144 Ohio Laws 5517 (1992)	5
145 Ohio Laws 2516 (1994)	9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.21 (Westlaw through Jan. 1, 1993)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(Q)	9, 18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.20	34
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(D)	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 4-120.2 (Westlaw through 1992 Second Regular Sess.)	3
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 4-120.2(A)(6), (B)	18
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1901(b)(3), (d)	18
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 623-40 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.)	3
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 951-38 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.)	3
17 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 17-9.1-27(b)	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-10-1 (1993)	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-3-20 (Westlaw through 1993 Regular Sess.)	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-5-330(F)(1)	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-19 (1993)	3, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106 (1993)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(c)	18
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 15.051(a)	18
Utah Code Ann. § 20-2-24 (1987)	3
Va. Code Ann. § 24.1-59 (1990)	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2150 (Westlaw through 1993 Sess.)	3
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-2-25(j)	18

W. Va. Code § 3-2-3 (1989)	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29.10.080 (Westlaw through 1992 Sess.)	3
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 6.50 (Westlaw through 1993 Wis. Act 15)	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-3-115 (1991)	4

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	27
Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> 10 (Sept. 2005)	15, 17
138 Cong. Rec. 11,689 (1992)	31
148 Cong. Rec. 20,834 (2002)	16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730, pt. 1 (2002)	25
Joseph P. Harris, Nat'l Mun. League, <i>A Model Registration System</i> 11 (2d ed. 1931)	2, 3, 16
Joseph P. Harris, <i>Registration of Voters in the United States</i> 4-5 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
Nat'l Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process</i> 28 (Aug. 2001)	2, 15

The Need for Further Federal Action in the Area of Criminal Vote Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 6 (1983) (Statement of Daniel Webb, U.S. Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois) 16

Nev. Sec’y of State, Election Frequently Asked Questions 19

Office of Election Admin., FEC, *Implementing the National Voter Registration Act: A Report to State and Local Election Officials on Problems and Solutions Discovered 1995-1996* (Mar. 1998)..... 8, 21

Ohio Sec’y of State, Provisional Supplemental Report for Nov. 2016 Election 14

The Pew Center on the States, *Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence That America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade* (Feb. 2012) 17

S.C. State Elections Comm’n, *SEC Sends Notice to Inactive Voters* (May 6, 2009) 19

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993) 3, 15, 16, 31

Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the H. Comm. on H. Admin., 103d Cong. 173 (Jan. 26, 1993) (Statement of Jim Smith, Fla. Sec’y of State)..... 32
